

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl. A. No. 29 of 2023

National Investigation Agency

Appellant

Vs.

Narengbam Samarjit Singh; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

05.06.2025

Learned Sr. PCCG for the appellant, namely Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma is present before the court physically, whereas learned counsel for respondent No. 1, namely, Mr. M. Gunedhor is appearing through video conferencing and learned counsel for respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4, is present before the Court physically.

The present appeal has been filed by challenging the order dated 24.11.2022 rendered by the court below in Special Trial (NIA) Case No. 2 of 2021 for order of discharge of the accused.

However, the office noting has mistakenly noted the date as 24.11.2024. instead of 24.11.2022, therefore, the Registry is directed to rectify the aforesaid mistake.

Accordingly, made an observation.

However, keeping in view the status in this matter and also keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel for the parties that considerable arguments is required in this matter, it is deemed appropriate that this matter would be listed on 14.07.2025.

Sandeep

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE