

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

CRL.A. No. 29 of 2023

National Investigation Agency

... Appellant

- Versus -

Narembam Samarjit Singh & 3 Ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

14.07.2025

Learned senior PCCG for the NIA, Mr. S. Vijayanand is present before this Court physically. Whereas, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1, Mr. M. Gunedhor is present through video conferencing.

This appeal has been preferred by the NIA relating to the impugned order dated 24.11.2022.

However, matter could not be reached for hearing, due to paucity of time, it is almost 01:55 p.m.

Hence, the matter would be listed on 06.08.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin